IPO FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY2016 FY 2017 FY 2018E

 $169

 $320

 $277

 $237

 $310-345

 $168

 $266
 $290

 $182

 $215-230

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY2016 FY 2017 FY2018E

Distributable Cash Flow Distributions

 $491

 $1,269

 $961

 $138   $164

 $-
 $59

 $133   $160

 $600

 $334

 $150-200

 $14   $32   $35   $30   $26   $30

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY2016 FY 2017 FY 2018E

Acquisitions Growth Capital Maintenance Capital

2.9x
3.2x 3.2x

3.9x 4.65x

.00x

1.00x

2.00x

3.00x

4.00x

5.00x

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY2016 FY 2017

Credit Profile

3/31/17 Debt Maturities and Balances Pro-Forma (In Millions)

Covenant Compliance Leverage

3.25x

Target

Balance Sheet Summary (In Thousands)

(1) Covenant Compliance Leverage excludes acquisition expenses, excludes the working capital facility and includes Pro Forma or add-backs for projects in construction

or recently purchased. Total Indebtedness at March 31, 2017 per the Partnership’s Credit Facility and used for covenant compliance totaled $2.2 billion.

(2) Convertible Preferred Notes included in Total Partners Capital calculation.

(1)

25

This

is

tied

out

 $815

 $25   $25   $25   $25   $25   $25   $25   $25   $25   $25

 $379   $367

 $700

 $500

 $-

 $250

 $500

 $750

 $1,000

Credit Facility due 10/2021 6.650% Notes due 6/2022 5.125% Notes due 7/2019

6.875% Notes due 10/2021 7.500% Notes due 11/2023 6.125% Notes due 2/2025

3/31/2017 3/31/2016 Change

Cash and Equivalents 12,264$   28,176$   (15,912)$

Other Current Assets 1,471,943   1,000,304   471,639

Current Assets 1,484,207   1,028,480   455,727

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,790,273   1,649,572   140,701

Goodwill 1,451,716   1,315,362   136,354

Intangibles 1,163,956   1,148,890   15,066

Investment in Unconsolidated Entities 187,423   219,550   (32,127)

Other Long Term Assets 242,804   198,301   44,503

Total Assets 6,320,379$   5,560,155$   760,224$

Current Liabilities 938,598   706,017   232,581

Working Capital Facility 814,500   618,500   196,000

Acquisition Facility -   1,229,500   (1,229,500)

Senior Notes & Other Long Term Debt 2,148,983   1,064,837   1,084,146

Other Long Term Liabilities 184,534   247,236   (62,702)

Total Partners Capital 2,233,764   1,694,065   539,699

Total Liabilities and Equity 6,320,379$   5,560,155$   760,224$

NGL Operational Assumptions

26

Key Investment Highlights

Diversified and

Attractive Asset Base

 Multiple business segments with significant geographic diversity reduce cash flow volatility

 Presence in the highest rate of return oil & gas producing regions in North America as well as the highest growing

population areas for consumer demand

 Natural hedge between business segments reduces commodity price volatility and risk exposure

Vertical and Horizontal

Integration

 Vertical integration allows for capture of margin across the value chain from wellhead to end-user